
Executive Summary

Page 1 of 9

Health Board’s Financial Plan is to deliver a deficit of £25.0m, after savings of £16.1m.  This is following WG 
guidance to anticipate £32.4m of funding to non-recurrently offset the underlying position brought forward 

from 2020/21
Revenue  Following guidance from WG to recognise £32.4m of non-recurrent funding, the deficit for the year was reduced from £57.4m 

to £25.0m from Month 2;
 The Month 4 Health Board financial position is breakeven against a deficit plan of £2.1m, after utilising £3.9m of WG funding 

for COVID-19, having offset £0.1m of cost reductions recognised due to reduced operational activity levels.

Projection  Following confirmation of COVID-19 stability and programme funding from WG, the Health Board is forecasting to deliver the 
planned deficit of £25.0m.  The risk to the in-year delivery is considered to be low, recognising that the Health Board has 
limited risk of any significant increase in workforce expenditure given the restricted supply, however this is predicated on 
receiving confirmation of WG funding in line with current guidance.

 The in-year gap between the savings target and identified savings schemes of £8.1m is partly mitigated by cost reductions 
resulting from COVID-19, with a remaining gap of £5.5m for which pipeline schemes require conversion to approved schemes.  
The identified schemes of £8.1m (of which £4.5m are Green) are also currently assessed as non-recurrent.  Discussions are 
on-going regarding the implications of this on the underlying deficit, given the significant risk of a deterioration from £57.4m in 
2020/21 to £73.5m in 2021/22 if recurrent savings schemes of £16.1m are not identified in-year.  

Savings  Whilst the focus of the Health Board is on identifying and implementing recurrent schemes, the current combination of 
capacity and COVID-19 pressures being experienced operationally has diverted significant managerial resource, which has 
meant that recurrent plans are yet to be identified.  However, £8.1m of non-recurrent schemes have been identified to mitigate 
the in-year position, albeit this creates a significant level of risk against the potential growth in underlying deficit.  The identified 
schemes and opportunities framework continue to be focused upon to secure conversion/confirmation of recurrent schemes.

 In-month delivery of £0.6m, which is in line with the plan of identified savings schemes.

 The pipeline schemes are currently assumed to be delivered in the second half of the financial year.

Next Steps  Determine revenue impact for FY22 of actions taken in response to COVID-19 and challenge the operational drivers and 
decisions to minimise the financial impact.

 Continually refine the analysis of the underlying deficit to provide an ongoing pipeline of opportunities for improvement for the 
Board.
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 Engage with operational teams to develop robust and deliverable recurrent saving schemes in line with the Health Board’s 
strategy and roadmap to financial sustainability.

Summary of key financial targets

The Health Board’s key targets are as follows:
 Revenue: to contain the overspend within the Health Board’s planned deficit
 Savings: to deliver savings plans to enable the revenue budget to be achieved
 Capital: to contain expenditure within the agreed limit
 PSPP: to pay 95% of Non-NHS invoices within 30 days of receipt of a valid invoice
 Cash: While there is no prescribed limit for cash held at the end of the month, WG encourages this to be minimised and a rule 

of thumb of 5% of monthly expenditure is used. For the Health Board, this is broadly £4.0m.

Key target Annual 
limit 

YTD 
limit

Actual 
delivery

Forecast 
Risk

Revenue £’m 25.0 8.3 8.3 Low*
Savings £’m 16.1 5.4 1.3 Medium
Capital £’m 29.9 5.1 5.1 Low
Non-NHS PSPP % 95.0 95.0 96.4 Low
Period end cash £’m 4.0 4.0 2.6 Low

* The Health Board recognises that the risk against delivery of financial balance is high, and at this stage is reviewing all 
opportunities to reduce the revenue deficit in-year.
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YTD variance by Directorate (against Plan)

YTD actual by Directorate (COVID-19 only)

Key drivers of YTD position:
 Planned Care (-£0.6m): Underspend primarily driven by a 

reduction in non-pay expenditure due to reduced activity in elective 
services (particularly theatres);

 Unscheduled Care (All sites) (£5.9m): Increased premium 
agency requirement due to a high volume of vacancies, self 
isolation and sickness across medical and nursing posts 
throughout the Health Board’s acute sites further exacerbated by 
pressures due to high demand in Emergency departments;

 Facilities (£1.8m): Additional porters and domestic staff recruited 
as part of the enhanced cleaning standards and additional 
cleaning rosters introduced as part of the COVID-19 pandemic;

 Primary Care (£0.9m): Costs associated with the COVID-19 mass 
vaccination programme offset by slippage in dental contract 
performance, OPCS and EHEW;

 Medicines Management (£0.9m): Pressures continue in Primary 
Care prescribing due to continued increases in the cost per item 
for Category M and baseline drugs;

 Field Hospitals (£0.7m): Running costs for the Field Hospital at 
Selwyn Samuel and equipment storage costs;

 LTAs (£1.2m): A reduction in Non-Contracted Activity (NCA) and 
Road Traffic Accident (RTA) income as a consequence of the 
COVID-19 pandemic resulting in less tourism in the locality;

 Public Health (£4.7m): Costs associated with the COVID-19 Mass 
vaccination programme, Testing and Tracing included as part of 
the Health Board’s response to the COVID-19 pandemic;

 WG Funding (-£17.7m): Funding has been received from WG to 
offset the cost of the Health Board’s response to the COVID-19 
pandemic.  This excludes the WG funding to offset the underlying 
position brought forward from 2020/21 in relation to undelivered 
savings, which is £10.8m YTD.
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YTD variance by Subjective (against Plan)

YTD actual by Subjective (COVID-19 only)

Key drivers of YTD position:
 Pay (£9.8m): Primarily due to the fixed term staff recruited as part 

of the Health Board’s response to COVID-19, but also includes 
increased premium agency requirement due to a high volume of 
vacancies, self isolation and sickness across medical and nursing 
posts and pressures on Emergency departments throughout the 
Health Board’s acute sites;

 Drugs & Clinical supplies (£1.8m): The overspend is primarily 
driven by the costs of PPE expenditure, home care drug regimes 
being provided to patients and sub-cutaneous to intraveunous 
cancer treatment (as a consequence of COVID-19)  and Medicines 
Management pressures offset by reduced activity in elective 
services within Planned Care;

 Income (£0.8m): Income generated from NCA and RTA activity 
discussed above.  There has also been a deterioration in income 
within hospital sites due to lower patient numbers accessing 
commercial and hospitality facilities;

 Primary Care (-£0.2m): Reduced level of claims from ophthalmic 
contractors and dental underperformance, offset by COVID-19 
vaccinations carried out by GMS Contractors;

 Prescribing (£0.9m): Pressures continue in Primary Care 
prescribing due to continued increase in the cost per item for 
Category M and baseline drugs;

 WG Funding (-£17.7m): Funding has been received from WG to 
offset the cost of the Health Board’s response to the COVID-19 
pandemic. This excludes the WG funding to offset the underlying 
position brought forward from 2020/21 in relation to undelivered 
savings, which is £10.8m YTD.
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Pay
Pay costs have increased by £0.3m in month.  The main drivers for the 
increase pertain to the following movements from last month: 

 Substantive costs (-£0.4m): Costs have reduced in-month 
primarily due to reductions in WTEs within Estates & Ancilliary, 
where fixed term staff (mainly Domestics and Porters) have left the 
organisation with subsequent delays in replacements and 
challenges in filling shifts with bank staff;

 Medical Locum (£0.4m): Costs have increased in-month due to 
consultant sickness, self isolation and gaps in the rota due to 
annual leave;

 Agency Nursing (£0.3m): Costs have increased in-month as 
Acute sites have required additional nurses to fill vacant shifts due 
to annual leave, sickness, self isolation and acute pressures in 
Emergency departments.
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CHC
Continuing Health Care expenditure has decreased by £0.5m 
compared to Month 3 due to the Month 3 recognition of Quarter 1 Adult 
Social Care Provider Support expenditure (£0.6m) compared to a £nil 
charge in Month 4.

The reduction above is offset by a small increase in CHC package 
costs across the Health Board where a reduction in patients residing in 
Care homes across the three Counties was offset by an increase in 
Mental Health and Learning Disability packages.

Secondary Care Drugs
Drug expenditure has increased in-month by £0.5m.  Month 3 included 
a reduction in cost following a correction to the YTD position as a result 
of an issue with the new Wellsky Pharmacy system in Month 2.

This reduction has been offset by an increase in drug expenditure 
within Haematology where High Cost drugs (Ibrutinib and Venetoclax) 
have been prescribed in-month.
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Clinical Supplies and Services
Expenditure in-month has increased by £0.4m due to the following 
factors:

 Increase in the usage of PPE in line with the increase in activity 
across the Health Board’s Emergency deparments;

 Increase in the use of an external diagnostics provider within the 
Radiology directorate due to a high level of staff vacancies and 
annual leave; and

 Increase in M&SE maintenance and repairs within the Clincial 
engineering team.

Primary Care Prescribing
Prescribing costs has reduced by £0.1m in month as July has 0.5 fewer 
prescribing days than June.  

July saw an increase in the number of items prescribed, however the 
impact of this was partly offset by a reduction in the cost per item.

7/9



Financial Projection

Page 8 of 9

Key Assumptions
 The direct impact of COVID-19, including programme expenditure (in 

respect of mass vaccination programmes, Testing, Tracing, Enhanced 
Cleaning Standards, PPE, Adult Social Care Provider Support, and 
Long COVID-19 Service, RSV Paediatrics) is modelled up to a twelve-
month scenario within the current forecast;

 All remaining COVID-19 related WG funding allocations are expected 
to be fully utilised in future months to offset the impact of COVID-19;

 Existing Services modelling assumes incremental reinstatement of 
elective services, approved Recovery Plans and Urgent Primary Care, 
however excludes both expenditure and any potential WG funding 
assumptions at present in relation to SDEC and other unapproved 
plans; once internal planning discussions are concluded the projection 
will be updated.

Assurance
 Improved assurance methods have been established, aligning 

to managers across the Health Board and the Regional 
Partnership Board.

 Performance monitored monthly through System Engagement 
meetings for the highest risk Directorates, from July including 
integrated Performance and Improving Together agenda.

 Following WG confirmation of, and guidelines for, COVID-19 
stability and programme funding and funding to offset the 
underlying position brought forward from 2020/21, the Health 
Board is forecasting to deliver the planned deficit of £25.0m.  
The risk to the in-year delivery is considered to be Low, 
recognising that the Health Board has limited risk of any 
significant increase in Workforce expenditure given the 
restricted supply.

Concerns
 Discussions are on-going on the implications of the significant 

risk of a deterioration in the underlying deficit from £57.4m in 
2020/21 to £73.5m in 2021/22 if recurrent savings schemes of 
£16.1m are not identified in-year.  

Next Steps
 Determine revenue impact for FY22 of actions taken in 

response to COVID-19 and challenge the operational drivers 
and decisions to minimise the financial impact.

 Continually refine the analysis of the underlying deficit to 
provide an ongoing pipeline of opportunities for improvement 
for the Board.

 Engage with operational teams to develop robust and 
deliverable recurrent saving schemes in line with the Health 
Board’s Strategy and roadmap to financial sustainability.
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Risk-assessed directorate savings profile, delivery and forecast

Assurance
 The in-year gap between the savings target and identified savings 

schemes of £8.1m is partly mitigated by cost reductions resulting from 
COVID-19, with a remaining gap of £5.5m for which pipeline schemes 
require conversion to approved schemes.  The identified schemes of 
£8.1m (of which £4.5m are Green) are assessed as low risk of non-
delivery.  

 In-month delivery of £0.6m, which is in line with plan.

Concerns
 The unprecedented circumstances mean that operational 

focus is diverted to the organisation’s response to COVID-19, 
and therefore not on the delivery or identification of the 
required level or of recurrent savings schemes that are not 
supportive of the response to the pandemic.

 Discussions are on-going for additional funding to support the 
non-delivery of the Health Board’s brought forward savings 
target from FY21 on a recurrent basis, having received 
guidance that non-recurrent support will be provided in-year 
(subject to validation at this stage).

Next Steps
 To develop, by 30 September, a plan to deliver £16.1m of 

recurrent savings (FYE) based on opportunities for technical 
and allocative efficiencies across the Health Board’s budgets. 
The savings will need to be deliverable on a pro rata basis by 
the end of the financial year to ensure that the underlying 
deficit does not further deteriorate. This will be based on the 
Health Board’s developing opportunities framework, and 
developed in conjunction with budget managers across the 
organisation.

 The Executive Team have received a briefing on the 
suggested opportunities and service change requirements 
which would be necessary to undertake to bring the Health 
Board to financial balance over the medium term. These are 
currently being considered by the Operational Teams and 
Executive Colleagues in order to develop plans to address this 
longstanding issue. We will have further discussions with 
colleagues from Welsh Government and the Finance Delivery 
Unit as these plans develop.
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Hywel Dda ULHB Period : Jul-21
Table A - Movement of Opening Financial Plan to Forecast Outturn

In Year
Effect

Non
Recurring Recurring

FYE of
Recurring Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar YTD In Year Effect

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

1
Underlying Position b/fwd from Previous Year -  must agree to M12 MMR (Deficit -
Negative Value)

-57,351 0 -57,351 -57,351
1

-4,779 -4,779 -4,779 -4,779 -4,779 -4,779 -4,779 -4,779 -4,779 -4,779 -4,779 -4,779 -19,117 -57,351

2 Planned New Expenditure (Non Covid-19) (Negative Value) -30,735 0 -30,735 -30,735 2 -2,536 -2,536 -2,536 -2,536 -2,536 -2,536 -2,586 -2,586 -2,586 -2,587 -2,587 -2,587 -10,144 -30,735
3 Planned Expenditure For Covid-19  (Negative Value) -70,560 -70,560 0 0 3 -5,119 -5,282 -5,782 -5,317 -5,404 -5,946 -5,991 -6,180 -6,624 -6,130 -6,087 -6,698 -21,500 -70,560
4 Planned Welsh Government Funding (Non Covid-19) (Positive Value) 14,605 0 14,605 14,605 4 1,217 1,217 1,217 1,217 1,217 1,217 1,217 1,217 1,217 1,217 1,217 1,217 4,868 14,605
5 Planned Welsh Government Funding for Covid-19 (Positive Value) 102,911 102,911 0 0 5 5,119 10,674 8,478 8,013 8,100 8,642 8,687 8,876 9,320 8,826 8,783 9,394 32,284 102,911
6 Planned Provider Income (Positive Value) 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 RRL Profile - phasing only (In Year Effect / Column C must be nil) 0 0 0 0 7 -262 2,424 1,082 738 754 774 -781 -780 -1,326 -889 -874 -859 3,982 0
8 Planned (Finalised) Savings Plan 8,071 8,071 0 0 8 238 238 237 581 565 545 807 806 1,351 916 901 886 1,294 8,071
9 Planned (Finalised) Net Income Generation 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10 Planned Profit / (Loss) on Disposal of Assets 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 Planned Release of Uncommitted Contingencies & Reserves (Positive Value) 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12 0 0 0 0 12 0 0
13 Planning Assumptions still to be finalised at Month 1 8,059 8,059 0 0 13 1,343 -1,343 0 0 0 0 1,343 1,343 1,343 1,343 1,343 1,343 0 8,059
14 Opening IMTP / Annual Operating Plan -25,000 48,481 -73,481 -73,481 14 -4,779 612 -2,083 -2,083 -2,083 -2,083 -2,084 -2,083 -2,084 -2,084 -2,083 -2,083 -8,333 -25,000
15 Reversal of Planning Assumptions still to be finalised at Month 1 -8,059 -8,059 0 0 15 -1,343 1,343 0 0 0 0 -1,343 -1,343 -1,343 -1,343 -1,343 -1,343 0 -8,059

16
Additional In Year & Movement from Planned Release of Previously Committed
Contingencies & Reserves (Positive Value)

0 0 0 0
16

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

17 Additional In Year & Movement from Planned Profit / (Loss) on Disposal of Assets 0 0 0 0 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

18
Underachievement of Month 1 Finalised Income Generation Due to Covid-19 (Negative
Value)

0 0 0 0
18

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

19 Other Movement in Month 1 Planned & In Year Net Income Generation 0 0 0 0 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 Underachievement of Month 1 Finalised Savings Due to Covid-19 (Negative Value) 0 0 0 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

21
Other Movement in Month 1 Planned Savings - (Underachievement) / Overachievement 0 0 0 0

21
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

22 Additional In Year Identified Savings - Forecast 0 0 0 0 22 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
23 Variance to Planned RRL & Other Income 0 0 0 0 23 -1,682 -508 -129 -150 -21 417 394 421 420 420 419 -2,320 0

24
Additional In Year & Movement in Planned Welsh Government Funding for Covid-19
(Positive Value - additional)

1,529 1,529 0 0
24

537 -537 -88 -1,386 268 103 210 404 496 587 469 466 -1,474 1,529

25
Additional In Year & Movement in Planned Welsh Government Funding (Non Covid)
(Positive Value - additional)

0 0 0 0
25

0 0

26
Additional In Year & Movement Expenditure for Covid-19 (Positive Value -
additional/Negative Value - reduction)

-1,529 -1,529 0 0
26

0 0 88 1,386 -268 -103 -210 -404 -496 -587 -469 -466 1,474 -1,529

27 In Year Expenditure Cost Reduction Due To Covid-19 (Positive Value) 2,516 2,516 0 0 27 806 876 508 129 150 21 2 25 0 0 0 0 2,319 2,516

28
In Year Slippage on Investments/Repurposing of Developmental Initiatives Due To Covid-
19 (Positive Value)

0 0 0 0
28

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

29 In Year Accountancy Gains  (Positive Value) 0 0 0 0 29 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

30
Net In Year Operational Variance to IMTP/AOP (material gross amounts to be listed
separately)

0 0
30

0 0 0 -2 0 1 0 0

31 Savings pipeline 5,543 5,543 31 924 924 924 924 924 924 0 5,543
32 0 0 32 0 0
33 0 0 33 0 0
34 0 0 34 0 0
35 0 0 35 0 0
36 0 0 36 0 0
37 0 0 37 0 0
38 0 0 38 0 0
39 0 0 39 0 0
40 Forecast Outturn (- Deficit / + Surplus) -25,000 48,481 -73,481 -73,481 40 -4,779 612 -2,083 -2,083 -2,083 -2,083 -2,083 -2,083 -2,083 -2,083 -2,083 -2,083 -8,334 -25,000
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Table A1 - Underlying Position
IMTP Full Year Effect of Actions New,

Recurring,
Full Year
Effect of

Unmitigated
Pressures (-

ve)

IMTP

Section A - By Spend Area Underlying
Position b/f

Recurring
Savings (+ve)

Recurring
Allocations /

Income
(+ve)

Subtotal Underlying
Position c/f

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
1 Pay - Administrative, Clerical & Board Members (964) (964) (964)
2 Pay - Medical & Dental (10,496) (10,496) (10,496)
3 Pay - Nursing & Midwifery Registered (5,302) (5,302) (5,302)
4 Pay - Prof Scientific & Technical (1,414) (1,414) (1,414)
5 Pay - Additional Clinical Services (3,918) (3,918) (3,918)
6 Pay - Allied Health Professionals 1,874 1,874 1,874
7 Pay - Healthcare Scientists 99 99 99
8 Pay - Estates & Ancillary 25 25 25
9 Pay - Students 0 0 0

10 Non Pay - Supplies and services - clinical (4,660) (4,660) (9,892) (14,552)
11 Non Pay - Supplies and services - general (1,419) (1,419) (1,419)
12 Non Pay - Consultancy Services (632) (632) (632)
13 Non Pay - Establishment (2,065) (2,065) (2,065)
14 Non Pay - Transport (129) (129) (129)
15 Non Pay - Premises (2,515) (2,515) (1,504) (4,019)
16 Non Pay - External Contractors (2,976) (2,976) (600) (3,576)
17 Health Care Provided by other Orgs – Welsh LHBs (2,139) (2,139) (2,048) (4,187)
18 Health Care Provided by other Orgs – Welsh Trusts (1,644) (1,644) (86) (1,730)
19 Health Care Provided by other Orgs – WHSSC (10,258) (10,258) (2,000) (12,258)
20 Health Care Provided by other Orgs – English 0 0 0
21 Health Care Provided by other Orgs – Private / Other (8,820) (8,820) (8,820)
22 Total (57,351) 0 0 (57,351) (16,130) (73,481)

IMTP Full Year Effect of Actions
New,

Recurring,
Full Year
Effect of

Unmitigated
Pressures (-

ve)

IMTP

Section B - By Directorate Underlying
Position b/f

Recurring
Savings (+ve)

Recurring
Allocations /

Income
(+ve)

Subtotal Underlying
Position c/f

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
1 Primary Care (2,615) (2,615) (600) (3,215)
2 Mental Health 1,694 1,694 1,694
3 Continuing HealthCare (3,471) (3,471) (3,471)
4 Commissioned Services (7,683) (7,683) (4,134) (11,817)
5 Scheduled Care (9,737) (9,737) (2,238) (11,975)
6 Unscheduled Care (24,597) (24,597) (440) (25,037)
7 Children & Women's (5,408) (5,408) (30) (5,438)
8 Community Services 766 766 (154) 612
9 Specialised Services (2,382) (2,382) (7,767) (10,149)

10 Executive / Corporate Areas (3,394) (3,394) (3,394)
11 Support Services (inc. Estates & Facilities) (524) (524) (767) (1,291)
12 Total (57,351) 0 0 (57,351) (16,130) (73,481)
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Table A2 - Overview Of Key Risks & Opportunities FORECAST YEAR END
£'000 Likelihood

Opportunities to achieve IMTP/AOP (positive values)
1 Red Pipeline schemes (inc AG & IG)
2 Potential Cost Reduction
3 Total Opportunities to achieve IMTP/AOP 0

Risks (negative values)
4 Under delivery of Amber Schemes included in Outturn via Tracker (543) Low
5 Continuing Healthcare
6 Prescribing
7 Pharmacy Contract
8 WHSSC Performance
9 Other Contract Performance

10 GMS Ring Fenced Allocation Underspend Potential Claw back
11 Dental Ring Fenced Allocation Underspend Potential Claw back
12 WG funding assumed for Programme COVID-19 costs Months 7-12 (exc TTP, Adult Social Care Provider Support, Long COVID and RSV)(9,345) Low
13 WG funding assumed for underlying position due to COVID-19 b/f (32,351) Low
14 WG funding assumed for Stability funding Months 7-12 (10,722) Low
15
16 Field Hospital inventory damage (100) Low
17 25% of Pipeline schemes do not deliver (1,397) Medium
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26 Total Risks (54,458)

Further Opportunities (positive values)
27 Review of Prescribing Category M price reductions (TBC) 990 High
28 Review of CHC demand management (TBC) Low
29 Review of Secondary Care drugs horizon scanning (TBC) Medium
30 Stability of USC sites following implementation of UEC/SDEC initiatives Medium
31
32
33
34 Total Further Opportunities 0  
35 Current Reported Forecast Outturn (25,000)
36 IMTP / AOP Outturn Scenario (25,000)
37 Worst Case Outturn Scenario (78,468)
38 Best Case Outturn Scenario (24,010)
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